10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

CITY OF SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO
RESOLUTION NO. 2022-31

INTRODUCED BY:

Mayor Alan Webber

A RESOLUTION
EXTENDING THE DURATION OF THE MAYOR’S SECOND EMERGENCY
PROCLAMATION RESPONDING TO FIRE RISKS, ISSUED ON JUNE 7, 2022, BY
SEVEN DAYS, EXPIRING AT NOON ON JUNE 17, 2022, PURSUANT TO SFCC 1987,

SECTION 20-1.3(C).

WHEREAS, current drought indices indicate all of Santa Fe County is in extreme drought
and the seasonal drought outlook indicates that the drought will persists; and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body adopted multiple Resolutions (Resolution Nos. 2022-5,
2022-13, 2022-19, and 2022-25) that imposed certain restrictions on fireworks and other activities
pursuant to SFCC 1987, Section 12-3.9; and

WHEREAS, on May 28, 2022, Mayor Webber issued Proclamation of Emergency — Fire
Risk declaring a state of emergency due to the existence of very high or extreme fire danger; and

WHEREAS, on June 7, 2022 Mayor Webber issued a second Proclamation of Emergency
— Fire Risk declaring a state of emergency due to the existence of very high or extreme fire danger;

and

10418.1 1



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24
25

WHEREAS, pursuant to SFCC 1987, Section 20-1.3(B), a Proclamation of Emergency
shall be effective for three (3) days from issuance unless extended by the Governing Body for up
to seven (7) days;

WHEREAS, due to the ongoing risk to persons and property due to the unusually high risk
of fire, the Governing Body wishes to extend the second Emergency Proclamation —Fire Risk.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE
CITY OF SANTA FE that Emergency Proclamation 2 — Fire Risk is hereby extended for seven
(7) days from today, expiring at noon on June 17, 2022, pursuant to SFCC 1987, Section 20-1.3(C).

PASSED, APPROVED, and ADOPTED this 8" day of June, 2022.

i —

L4

ALAN WEBBER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

Ksdlhr 7AL

KRISTINE MIHELCIC, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ERIN K. McSHERRY, CITY ATTORNEY

Legislation/2022/Resolutions/2022-31 Emergency Proclamation 2 — Fire Risk

10418.1 2



