1	CITY OF SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO
2	RESOLUTION NO. 2022-31
3	INTRODUCED BY:
4	
5	Mayor Alan Webber
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	A RESOLUTION
11	EXTENDING THE DURATION OF THE MAYOR'S SECOND EMERGENCY
12	PROCLAMATION RESPONDING TO FIRE RISKS, ISSUED ON JUNE 7, 2022, BY
13	SEVEN DAYS, EXPIRING AT NOON ON JUNE 17, 2022, PURSUANT TO SFCC 1987
14	SECTION 20-1.3(C).
15	
16	WHEREAS, current drought indices indicate all of Santa Fe County is in extreme drough
17	and the seasonal drought outlook indicates that the drought will persists; and
18	WHEREAS, the Governing Body adopted multiple Resolutions (Resolution Nos. 2022-5
19	2022-13, 2022-19, and 2022-25) that imposed certain restrictions on fireworks and other activities
20	pursuant to SFCC 1987, Section 12-3.9; and
21	WHEREAS, on May 28, 2022, Mayor Webber issued Proclamation of Emergency – Fire
22	Risk declaring a state of emergency due to the existence of very high or extreme fire danger; and
23	WHEREAS, on June 7, 2022 Mayor Webber issued a second Proclamation of Emergency
24	- Fire Risk declaring a state of emergency due to the existence of very high or extreme fire danger
25	and

10418.1

1	WHEREAS, pursuant to SPCC 1987, Section 20-1.5(B), a Programation of Emergency
2	shall be effective for three (3) days from issuance unless extended by the Governing Body for up
3	to seven (7) days;
4	WHEREAS, due to the ongoing risk to persons and property due to the unusually high risk
5	of fire, the Governing Body wishes to extend the second Emergency Proclamation –Fire Risk.
6	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE
7	CITY OF SANTA FE that Emergency Proclamation 2 – Fire Risk is hereby extended for seven
8	(7) days from today, expiring at noon on June 17, 2022, pursuant to SFCC 1987, Section 20-1.3(C).
9	PASSED, APPROVED, and ADOPTED this 8 th day of June, 2022.
10	
11	Anna —
12	MANA TO THE REPORT OF THE PARTY
13	ALAN WEBBER, MAYOR
14	ATTEST:
15	\mathcal{L}^{\prime}
16	Krister Philin
17	KRISTINE MIHELCIC, CITY CLERK
18	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
19	E. W.
20	
21	ERIN K. McSHERRY, CITY ATTORNEY
22	
23	
24	
25	Legislation/2022/Resolutions/2022-31 Emergency Proclamation 2 – Fire Risk

10418.1 2